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Gebrauchsinformation DE

Lesen Sie vor der Anwendung des Produktes die Ge-
brauchsanweisung aufmerksam durch.

Produktbeschreibung
COLTENE Adhesive ist ein Universal-Adhäsiv für Dentalab-
formmassen auf Silikonbasis (A- und C-Silikone). Es kann für 
sämtliche herkömmliche Abformlöffel (z.B. Metall) verwendet 
werden. 

Zweckbestimmung
Eine dünne Schicht von COLTENE Adhesive dient zur Haftver-
mittlung zwischen Abformmaterial und Abformlöffel. Es ver-
hindert das Loslösen des Abformmaterials vom Abformlöffel 
bei der Entnahme.

Zusammensetzung
Hauptbestandteile: Polysiloxan, Farbstoff

Indikationen
Wird in Kombination mit Medizinprodukten verwendet. 

Kontraindikationen
Bei bekannten Allergien auf die Hauptbestandteile von 
COLTENE Adhesive ist auf eine Anwendung zu verzichten.

Sicherheitshinweise


• H225 Flüssigkeit und Dampf leicht entzündbar.
• H400 Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen
• P210 Von Hitze, heissen Oberflächen, Funken, offenen 

Flammen und anderen Zündquellen fernhalten. Nicht 
rauchen.

• P233 Behälter dicht verschlossen halten.
• P273 Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.
• P280 Schutzhandschuhe / Schutzkleidung / Augenschutz / 

Gesichtsschutz tragen.
• P391 Verschüttete Mengen aufnehmen.
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Enthält Hexamethyldisiloxan.
Nur in gut belüfteten Raumen verwenden!
Von offenen Flammen fernhalten!
Immer mit Handschuhen arbeiten.
Flasche nach Gebrauch sofort schließen!
Die Verwendung von COLTENE Adhesive darf ausschließlich 
von Fachpersonal wie Zahnärzten und zahnmedizinischen 
Fachangestellten mit spezieller Qualifikation durchgeführt 
werden.

Neben- und Wechselwirkungen
Es sind keine schädlichen Neben- und Wechselwirkungen bei 
Patienten und Praxispersonal bekannt.

Anwender / Patientengruppe
Anwendung erfolgt durch zahnmedizinischem Fachpersonal. 
Geeignet für alle Patientengruppen.

ANWENDUNG
Sauberen und trockenen Abformlöffel mit einer möglichst 
dünnen Schicht COLTENE Adhesive bestreichen und mind. 1 
Min trocknen lassen oder mit Druckluft trocken blasen.
Flasche nach Gebrauch sofort schließen!

REINIGUNG & DESINFEKTION
Löffelreinigung

Ausgehärtetes Abformmaterial kann mit einem stumpfen 
Instrument entfernt werden. Durch Einlegen in handelsübli-
che Universal-Lösungsmittel oder Leichtbenzin löst sich das 
COLTENE Adhesive auf. Lösungsmittel sollten nur in gut 
belüfteten Raumen verwendet werden. Löffel wie üblich 
reinigen und desinfizieren.

Haltbarkeit & Lagerung
COLTENE Adhesive erfüllt den vorgesehenen Zweck mind-
estens bis zum Verfalldatum, das auf den Behältnissen auf-
geführt ist, bei gut verschlossener Flasche, 15 - 23 °C / 59 - 73 
°F und 50 % relativer Feuchte. 
Haltbarkeit nach erster Öffnung 3 Monate.

Entsorgung
COLTENE Adhesive kann im Originalgebinde im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden. Länderspezifisch gelten eventuell spezielle 
Bestimmungen.

Meldepflicht
Alle im Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt stehenden auf-
getretenen schwerwiegenden Vorfälle sind dem Hersteller 
sowie der zuständigen Behörde umgehend zu melden.

Instruction for use EN

Carefully read the instructions prior to use.

Product description
COLTENE Adhesive is a universal adhesive for silicone-based 
impression materials for use in dentistry. It can be used for all 
conventional impression trays (e.g. metal).

Intended Use
A thin layer of COLTENE Adhesive serves as an adhesive be-
tween the impression material and the impression tray. It 
prevents the impression material from detaching from the 
impression tray during removal.

Composition
Main component: Polysiloxane

Indications for Use
Used in combination with medical devices.

Contraindication
In case of known allergies to the main ingredient of COLTENE 
Adhesive, do not use.

Safety instructions
• H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
• H400 Very toxic to aquatic life.
• P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open 

flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
• P233 Keep container tightly closed.
• P273 Avoid release to the environment.
• P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/ eye pro-

tection/ face protection
• P391 Collect spillage.
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Contains Hexamethyldisiloxane
Use only in a well-ventilated areas!
Keep away from sources of ignitions!
Always wear gloves.
Close bottle immediately after use!
The use of COLTENE Adhesive may only be undertaken by 

specialist personnel such as dentists and dental assistants 
with special qualifications. 

Side effects / Interactions
No harmful reactions or secondary effects on patients and / 
or dental personnel are known.

Users / patient groups
Application is carried out by dental professionals. Suitable for 
all patient groups.

PROPER USE
Line all trays with a layer of Coltène Adhesive as thin as pos-
sible and let the applied layer dry for at least 1 min, or dry it 
with compressed air.
Close bottle immediately after use!

CLEANING & DISINFECTION
Cleaning of trays
The impression material can be removed with a blunt instru-
ment. Soaking in a universal commercial solvent or petrole-
um ether will dissolve COLTENE Adhesive. These solvents 
should only be used in a well-ventilated area. The trays can be 
cleaned and disinfected as usual. Disposable plastic impres-
sion trays are not intended to be cleaned.

Shelf life and storage
COLTENE Adhesive fulfils the intended purpose at least until 
the expiry date, which is displayed on the containers, in a 
well-sealed bottle at a temperature of 15 - 23 °C / 59 - 73 °F 
and 50 % relative air humidity. Shelf life after first opening  
3 months.

Disposal
COLTENE Adhesive can be disposed in small quantities in 
household waste. Special country-specific regulations may 
apply

Reporting obligation
All serious incidents occurring in conjunction with this prod-
uct must be reported immediately to the manufacturer as 
well as to the competent authority.

Mode d’emploi FR

Lire attentivement le mode d’emploi avant utilisation.

Description du produit
COLTENE Adhesive est un adhésif universel pour matériaux 
pour empreinte à base de silicone à usage dentaire. Il peut 
être utilisé avec tous les porte-empreinte classiques (p. ex. en 
métal).

Utilisation prévue
Une mince couche de COLTENE Adhesive sert d'adhésif entre 
le matériau pour empreinte et le porte-empreinte. Il permet 
d'éviter le détachement du matériau pour empreinte du 
porte-empreinte au moment du retrait.

Composition
Principal composant : polysiloxane

Indications
Utilisation en association avec des dispositifs médicaux.

Contre-indication
Ne pas utiliser en cas d’allergie connue au principal ingré-
dient de COLTENE Adhesive.

Consignes de sécurité
• H225 Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables.
• H400 Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.
• P210 Tenir à l'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des 

étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute autre source 
d'ignition. Ne pas fumer.

• P233 Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière étanche.
• P273 Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.
• P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de 

protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du vi-
sage.

• P391 Recueillir le produit répandu.
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Contient de l'hexaméthyldisiloxane
Utiliser exclusivement dans un endroit bien ventilé.
Tenir à l'écart des sources d'ignition.
Toujours porter des gants.
Refermer le flacon immédiatement après usage.
L’utilisation de COLTENE Adhesive est réservée aux personnes 
spécialisées telles que le dentiste et l’assistant(e) dentaire 
ayant les qualifications spécifiques. 

Effets secondaires / Interactions
Aucune réaction indésirable ni aucun effet secondaire pour le 
patient et/ou le personnel dentaire n’ont été signalés.

Utilisateurs / Groupes de patients
L'application est effectuée par des professionnels dentaires. 
Convient à tous les groupes de patients.

USAGE NORMAL
Appliquer au fond de tous les porte-empreinte une couche 
de Coltène Adhesive aussi mince que possible et laisser cette 
couche sécher pendant au moins 1  min ou la sécher à l'air 
comprimé.
Refermer le flacon immédiatement après usage.

NETTOYAGE ET DÉSINFECTION
Nettoyage du porte-empreinte
Le matériau pour empreinte peut être retiré avec un instru-
ment émoussé. Le trempage dans un solvant universel du 
commerce ou de l'éther de pétrole dissout COLTENE Adhe-
sive. Ces solvants doivent exclusivement être utilisés dans un 
endroit bien ventilé. Nettoyer et désinfecter les porte-em-
preinte selon les procédures habituelles. Les porte-empreinte 
en plastique jetables n'ont pas à être nettoyés.

Durée de conservation et stockage
COLTENE Adhesive est efficace au moins jusqu'à la date limite 
d'utilisation qui figure sur les récipients, dans un flacon fermé 
correctement et conservé à une température comprise entre 
15 et 23 °C / 59 et 73 °F et à une humidité ambiante relative 
de 50 %. Durée de vie après la première ouverture : 3 mois.

Mise au rebut
COLTENE Adhesive peut être mis au rebut, en petite quantité, 
avec les déchets ménagers. Des réglementations spécifiques 
à chaque pays peuvent s’appliquer.

Obligation de signalement
Tous les incidents graves survenant en lien avec ce produit 
doivent impérativement être signalés sans délai au fabricant 
et aux autorités compétentes.

Informazioni per l’uso IT

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell’uso.

Descrizione del prodotto
COLTENE Adhesive è un adesivo universale per materiali da 
impronta dentale a base siliconica. Può essere utilizzato con 
tutti i portaimpronta convenzionali (ad es. metallici).

Uso previsto
Uno strato sottile di COLTENE Adhesive funge da adesivo tra il 
materiale da impronta e il portaimpronta. Evita il distacco del 
materiale da impronta dal portaimpronta al momento dell’e-
strazione.

Composizione
Componente principale: polisilossano

Indicazioni
Utilizzato in combinazione con dispositivi medici.

Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare in presenza di allergie note all'ingrediente 
principale di COLTENE Adhesive.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza
• H225 Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili.
• H400 Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici.
• P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, 

scintille, fiamme libere o altre fonti di accensione. Non fu-
mare.

• P233 Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso.
• P273 Non disperdere nell’ambiente.
• P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gli 

occhi/il viso.
• P391 Raccogliere il materiale fuoriuscito.
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Contiene esametildisilossano
Utilizzare soltanto in luoghi ben ventilati!
Tenere lontano da fonti di accensione!
Indossare sempre i guanti.
Chiudere il flacone immediatamente dopo l’uso!
COLTENE Adhesive può essere utilizzato solo da personale 
specializzato, come dentisti e assistenti dentali con particolari 
qualifiche. 

Effetti collaterali / interazioni
Non sono noti effetti secondari o reazioni nocive per i pazien-
ti e/o il personale odontoiatrico.

Utilizzatori / gruppi di pazienti
L'applicazione viene eseguita da professionisti odontoiatrici. 
Idoneo per tutti i gruppi di pazienti.

USO CORRETTO
Pennellare tutti i portaimpronta con uno strato di Coltène 
Adhesive quanto più sottile possibile e lasciare asciugare lo 
strato così applicato per almeno 1 minuto oppure asciugare 
con aria compressa.
Chiudere il flacone immediatamente dopo l’uso!

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE
Pulizia dei portaimpronta
Il materiale per impronta può essere rimosso con uno stru-
mento non appuntito. L’immersione in un solvente universale 
o etere di petrolio scioglie l’adesivo COLTENE Adhesive. Usare 
i solventi solo in locali ben aerati. Pulire il portaimpronta co-
me al solito e quindi disinfettarlo. I portaimpronta monouso 
in plastica non devono essere puliti.

Stoccaggio e scadenza
COLTENE Adhesive soddisfa lo scopo previsto fino alla data di 
scadenza indicata sul contenitore, in un flacone chiuso corret-
tamente, a una temperatura di 15–23°C e umidità relativa del 
50%. Conservazione dopo la prima apertura: 3 mesi.

Smaltimento
COLTENE Adhesive può essere smaltito nei rifiuti domestici in 
piccole quantità. Possono applicarsi specifiche normative na-
zionali

Obbligo di segnalazione
Tutti gli incidenti gravi che si verificano con questo prodotto 
devono essere immediatamente segnalati al fabbricante e 
all'autorità competente.

Información para el uso ES

Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso antes de utili-
zar el producto.

Descripción del producto
COLTENE Adhesive es un adhesivo universal para materiales 
de impresión dental basado en la silicona. Se puede utilizar 
con todas las cubetas de impresión convencionales (p. ej., 
metal).

Uso previsto
Una fina capa de COLTENE Adhesive sirve de adhesivo entre 
el material de impresión y la cubeta. Previene la separación 
del material de impresión de la cubeta durante la remoción.

Composición
Componente principal: polisiloxano

Indicaciones
Uso en combinación con productos sanitarios.

Contraindicaciones
No usar en caso de alergias conocidas al ingrediente principal 
de COLTENE Adhesive.

Información de seguridad
• H225 Líquido y vapores muy inflamables.
• H400 Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos.
• P210 Mantener alejado del calor, superficies calientes, 

chispas llamas al descubierto y otras fuentes de ignición. 
No fumar.

• P233 Mantener el recipiente herméticamente cerrado.
• P273 No dispersar en el medio ambiente.
• P280 Usar guantes/ropa de protección/equipo de protec-

ción para los ojos/la cara.
• P391 Recoger los vertidos.
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Contiene hexametildisiloxano.
Utilizar solo en lugares bien ventilados.
Mantener lejos de las fuentes de ignición.
Usar siempre guantes.
Cierre los frascos inmediatamente después de su uso.
Solo debe utilizar COLTENE Adhesive el personal especializa-
do, como dentistas y auxiliares dentales con formación espe-
cífica. 

Efectos secundarios/interacciones
No se conocen reacciones perjudiciales ni efectos secunda-
rios en pacientes o para el personal de la clínica.

Usuarios /grupos de pacientes
El producto solo debe ser aplicado por profesionales denta-
les. Es adecuado para todos los grupos de pacientes.

USO ADECUADO
Aplique una capa lo más fina posible de Coltène Adhesive en 
todas las cubetas y deje secar durante al menos 1 minuto o 
seque con aire comprimido.
Cierre los frascos inmediatamente después de su uso.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
Limpieza de las cubetas

El material de impresión se puede retirar con un instrumento 
romo. COLTENE Adhesive se disuelve sumergiendo la impre-
sión en un disolvente universal disponible en el comercio o 
en petróleo. Utilizar el disolvente exclusivamente en locales 
bien ventilados. Limpiar y desinfectar la cubeta de la forma 
usual. Las cubetas de impresión de plástico desechables no 
deben limpiarse.

Conservación y almacenamiento
COLTENE Adhesive cumple la finalidad prevista al menos 
hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en los recipientes, en 
frascos bien cerrados, a una temperatura de 15 a 23 °C/de 59 
a 73 °F y con un 50 % de humedad relativa. Una vez abierto, 
consumir en tres meses.

Eliminación
COLTENE Adhesive puede desecharse en pequeñas cantida-
des junto con los residuos domésticos. Podrán aplicarse nor-
mativas nacionales específicas del país.

Obligación de notificación
Todos los incidentes graves ocurridos en relación con este 
producto deberán notificarse de inmediato al fabricante, así 
como a las autoridades competentes.

Instruções de Utilização PT

Ler atentamente as instruções antes da utilização.

Descrição do produto
O Coltène Adhesive é um adesivo universal para materiais de 
impressão à base de silicone para utilização em odontologia. 
Pode ser utilizado para todas as moldeiras de impressão con-
vencionais (por ex., metálicas).

Utilização prevista
Uma fina camada de COLTENE Adhesive serve como adesivo 
entre o material de impressão e a moldeira de impressão. Ela 
impede que o material de impressão se destaque da moldeira 
de impressão durante a remoção.

Composição
Componente principal: polissiloxano

Indicações
Utilizado em combinação com dispositivos médicos.

Contraindicação
Não utilizar em caso de alergias conhecidas ao componente 
principal do COLTENE Adhesive.

Instruções de segurança
• H225 Líquido e vapor facilmente inflamáveis.
• H400 Muito tóxico para os organismos aquáticos.
• P210 Manter afastado do calor, superfícies quentes, faísca, 

chama aberta e outras fontes de ignição. Não fumar.
• P233 Manter o recipiente bem fechado.
• P273 Evitar a libertação para o ambiente.
• P280 Usar luvas de proteção/vestuário de proteção/prote-

ção ocular/proteção facial.
• P391 Recolher o produto derramado.
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Contém hexametildissiloxano
Usar apenas em áreas bem ventiladas!
Manter afastado de fontes de ignição!
Usar sempre luvas.
Feche o frasco imediatamente após a utilização.
A utilização de COLTENE Adhesive só pode ser feita por pes-
soal especializado, como dentistas e assistentes dentários 
com qualificações especiais. 

Efeitos secundários/Interações
Desconhecem-se reações nefastas ou efeitos secundários em 

pacientes e/ou no pessoal da área odontológica.

Grupos de utilizadores/pacientes
A aplicação é realizada por profissionais da área da odontolo-
gia. Indicado para todos os grupos de pacientes.

UTILIZAÇÃO DEVIDA
Revista todas as moldeiras com uma camada o mais fina pos-
sível de Coltène Adhesive e deixe-a secar, pelo menos, 1 min, 
ou seque-a com ar comprimido.
Feche o frasco imediatamente após a utilização.

LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO
Limpeza das moldeiras
O material de impressão pode ser removido com um instru-
mento rombo. A imersão num solvente ou benzina universal 
à venda no mercado dissolverá o COLTENE Adhesive. Estes 
solventes devem ser utilizados apenas em espaços bem ven-
tilados. As moldeiras podem ser limpas e desinfetadas como 
habitualmente. As moldeiras de impressão de plástico des-
cartáveis não se destinam a ser limpas.

Durabilidade e armazenamento
COLTENE Adhesive cumpre a sua finalidade, pelo menos, até 
à data de expiração, indicada nos recipientes, em frascos de-
vidamente vedados, a temperaturas de 15 - 23 °C / 59 - 73 °F e 
50% de humidade relativa do ar. Durabilidade depois da pri-
meira abertura: 3 meses.

Eliminação
O COLTENE Adhesive pode ser eliminado juntamente com o 
lixo doméstico em pequenas quantidades. Podem aplicar-se 
regulamentos especiais específicos do país.

Obrigação de comunicação
Todos os incidentes graves ocorridos em conjugação com es-
te produto têm de ser imediatamente comunicados ao fabri-
cante e às autoridades competentes.

Gebruiksaanwijzing NL

Lees voor gebruik eerst zorgvuldig de gebruiksaanwij-
zing door.

Productomschrijving
COLTENE Adhesive is een universeel adhesiefmateriaal voor 
afdrukmaterialen op siliconenbasis, voor gebruik binnen de 
tandheelkunde. Het kan voor alle conventionele afdruklepels 
(bijv. van metaal) worden gebruikt.

Beoogd gebruik
Een dunne laag COLTENE Adhesive werkt als adhesief tussen 
het afdrukmateriaal en de afdruklepel. Het voorkomt losla-
ting van het afdrukmateriaal van de afdruklepel bij het ver-
wijderen uit de mondholte.

Samenstelling
Hoofdbestanddeel: polysiloxaan

Indicaties
Gebruik in combinatie met verschillende medische hulpmid-
delen.

Contra-indicatie
Niet gebruiken in het geval van bekende allergieën tegen het 
hoofdbestanddeel van COLTENE Adhesive.

Veiligheidsinstructies
• H225 Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp.
• H400 Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen.
• P210 Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete oppervlakken, 

vonken, open vuur en andere ontstekingsbronnen. Niet 
roken.

• P233 In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren.
• P273 Voorkom lozing in het milieu.
• P280 Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kle-

ding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen.
• P391 Gelekte/gemorste stof opruimen.
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Bevat hexamethyldisiloxaan
Alleen in een goed geventileerde ruimte gebruiken!
Verwijderd houden van ontstekingsbronnen!
Draag altijd handschoenen.
Sluit het flesje direct na gebruik!
COLTENE Adhesive mag alleen in de mond van de patiënt 
worden aangebracht door deskundig personeel, zoals tand-
artsen en tandartsassistenten met speciale kwalificaties. 

Bijwerkingen / wisselwerkingen
Er zijn geen schadelijke reacties of neveneffecten bij patiën-
ten en/of tandheelkundig personeel bekend.

Gebruikers/patiëntengroepen
Alleen te gebruiken door professionele tandheelkundigen. 
Geschikt voor alle patiëntgroepen.

CORRECT GEBRUIK
Breng in alle afdruklepels een zo dun mogelijke laag Coltène 
Adhesive aan en laat deze laag minimaal 1 min. drogen of 
droog hem met perslucht.
Sluit het flesje direct na gebruik!

REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE
Reinigen van lepels
Het afdrukmateriaal kan worden verwijderd met een stomp 
instrument. COLTENE Adhesive kan worden opgelost met een 
universeel oplosmiddel of wasbenzine (petroleumether). Ge-
bruik deze oplosmiddelen alleen op goed geventileerde 
plaatsen. De lepels kunnen op de gebruikelijke wijze worden 
gereinigd en gedesinfecteerd. Plastic wegwerplepels zijn niet 
bedoeld om te worden gereinigd.

Houdbaarheid en opslag
COLTENE Adhesive kan voor het beoogde doel worden ge-
bruikt tot ten minste de houdbaarheidsdatum die op de ver-
pakking vermeld staat, mits het in een goed afgesloten flesje 
wordt bewaard, bij een temperatuur van 15–23°C en 50% re-
latieve luchtvochtigheid. Na opening 3 maanden te bewaren.

Afvoeren als afval
COLTENE Adhesive kan in kleine hoeveelheden samen met 
normaal huishoudelijk afval worden afgevoerd. Er kan specia-
le, landspecifieke wet- en regelgeving gelden.

Meldingsverplichting
Alle ernstige voorvallen die zich voordoen in samenhang met 
dit product, moeten direct worden gemeld aan de fabrikant 
en aan de daartoe aangewezen instanties.

Brugsanvisning DA

Læs anvisningerne grundigt før brug.

Produktbeskrivelse
COLTENE Adhesive er et universaladhæsiv til dentale silikone-
aftryksmaterialer. Det kan anvendes til alle konventionelle af-
tryksskeer (f.eks. af metal).

Tilsigtet anvendelse
Et tyndt lag COLTENE Adhesive tjener som et adhæsiv mellem 
aftryksmaterialet og aftryksskeen. Det forhindrer, at aftryks-
materialet løsner sig fra aftryksskeen ved udtagning.

Sammensætning
Hovedkomponent: Polysiloxan

Indikationer
Anvendes sammen med medicinsk udstyr.

Kontraindikation
Må ikke anvendes i tilfælde af kendte allergier over for hoved-
indholdsstoffet i COLTENE Adhesive.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger
• H225 Meget brandfarlig væske og damp.
• H400 Meget giftig for vandlevende organismer.
• P210 Holdes væk fra varme, varme overflader, gnister, åben 

ild og andre antændelseskilder. Rygning forbudt.
• P233 Hold beholderen tæt lukket.
• P273 Undgå udledning til miljøet.
• P280 Bær beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbe-

skyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse.
• P391 Udslip opsamles.
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Indeholder hexamethyldisiloxan
Brug kun i områder med god udluftning!
Holdes væk fra antændelseskilder!
Brug altid handsker.
Luk straks flasken efter brug!
Brugen af COLTENE Adhesive må kun foretages af specialper-
sonale som tandlæger eller tandlægeassistenter med særlige 
kvalifikationer. 

Bivirkninger/interaktioner
Ingen kendte skadelige reaktioner eller bivirkninger hos pa-
tienter og/eller tandfagligt personale.

Brugere/patientgrupper
Skal anvendes af tandlæger. Egnet til alle patientgrupper.

KORREKT ANVENDELSE
For alle skeer med et lag Coltène Adhesive så tyndt som mu-
ligt og lad det applicerede lag tørre i mindst 1 min, eller tør 
det med trykluft.
Luk straks flasken efter brug!

RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION
Rengøring af skeer
Aftryksmaterialet kan fjernes med et stumpt instrument. Ib-
lødsætning i et kommericielt tilgængeligt universalopløs-
ningsmiddel eller petroleumsether vil opløse COLTENE Adhe-
sive. Disse opløsningsmidler bør kun anvendes i velventilere-
de lokaler. Aftryksskeerne rengøres og desinficeres på sæd-
vanlig måde. Plasticaftryksskeer til engangsbrug skal ikke 
rengøres.

Holdbarhed og opbevaring
Ved opbevaring i en omhyggeligt forseglet flaske ved tempe-
raturer på 15-23 °C / 59-73 °F og en relativ luftfugtighed på 50 
% kan COLTENE Adhesive anvendes til det tilsigtede formål 
indtil udløbsdatoen, som er trykt på beholderne. Holdbarhed 
efter den første åbning er 3 måneder.

Bortskaffelse
COLTENE Adhesive kan bortskaffes sammen med hushold-
ningsaffaldet i små mængder. Der kan gælde særlige lande-
specifikke forskrifter.

Rapporteringsforpligtelse
Alle alvorlig hændelser, der opstår i forbindelse med dette 
produkt, skal rapporteres til producenten samt til den kom-
petente myndighed.

Bruksanvisning SV

Läs noga igenom bruksanvisningen före användningen.

Produktbeskrivning
COLTENE Adhesive är ett universaladhesiv för silikonbaserade 
avtrycksmaterial för användning inom tandvården. Det kan 
användas för alla konventionella avtrycksskedar (t.ex. metall).

Avsedd användning
Ett tunt skikt COLTENE Adhesive fungerar som vidhäftnings-
promotor (adhesiv) mellan avtrycksmaterialet och avtrycks-
skeden. Det förebygger att avtrycksmaterialet lossnar från 

avtrycksskeden när det tas ur munhålan.

Sammansättning
Huvudkomponent: polysiloxan

Indikationer
Används i kombination med medicintekniska produkter.

Kontraindikation
Får inte användas vid fall av känd allergi mot huvudkompo-
nenten i COLTENE Adhesive.

Säkerhetsinformation
• H225 Mycket brandfarlig vätska och ånga.
• H400 Mycket giftigt för vattenlevande organismer.
• P210 Får inte utsättas för värme, heta ytor, gnistor, öppen 

låga eller andra antändningskällor. Rökning förbjuden.
• P233 Behållaren ska vara väl tillsluten.
• P273 Undvik utsläpp till miljön.
• P280 Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/

ansiktsskydd.
• P391 Samla upp spill.
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Innehåller hexametyldisiloxan
Använd endast i väl ventilerade utrymmen!
Förvaras åtskilt från antändningskällor!
Använd alltid handskar.
Stäng flaskan omedelbart efter att den använts!
Användning av COLTENE Adhesive får endast utföras av fack-
personal såsom tandläkare respektive tandsköterskor/tand-
hygienister med godkänd specialutbildning. 

Biverkningar / interaktioner
Det finns inga kända skadliga reaktioner eller biverkningar på 
patienter och/eller tandvårdspersonal rapporterade.

Användare och patientgrupper
Appliceringen utförs av tandvårdspersonalen. Lämplig för al-
la patientgrupper.

KORREKT ANVÄNDNING
Pensla alla typer av skedar med ett så tunt skikt som möjligt 
av COLTENE Adhesive och låt det applicerade skiktet torka i 
minst 1 minut, alternativt blås torrt med tryckluft.
Stäng flaskan omedelbart efter att den använts!

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION
Rengöring av avtrycksskedar
Avtrycksmaterialet kan avlägsnas med ett trubbigt instru-
ment. Nedsänkning i ett universellt kommersiellt tillgängligt 
lösningsmedel eller petroleumeter löser upp COLTENE Adhe-
sive. Lösningsmedel bör endast användas i välventilerade ut-
rymmen. Avtrycksskedarna kan rengöras och desinfekteras 
på sedvanligt sätt. Engångsavtrycksskedar av plast är inte av-
sedda att rengöras.

Hållbarhet och lagring
COLTENE Adhesive uppfyller det avsedda ändamålet minst 
fram till utgångsdatumet som står på behållarna om det för-
varas i väl förslutna flaskor vid temperaturer mellan 15-
23 °C/59-73 °F och 50 % relativ luftfuktighet. Hållbarhet efter 
första öppningen: 3 månader.

Avfallshantering
COLTENE Adhesive i små mängder kan kasseras som hushålls-
avfall. Särskild landsspecifik lagstiftning kan gälla.

Rapporteringsskyldighet
Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med den här 
produkten måste omedelbart rapporteras till tillverkaren och 
den ansvariga myndigheten (i Sverige Läkemedelsverket).

Bruksanvisning NO

Les nøye gjennom bruksanvisningen før bruk.

Produktbeskrivelse:
COLTENE Adhesive er et universaladhesiv for silikonbaserte 
avtrykksmaterialer for bruk i tannhelsearbeid. Det kan brukes 
til alle konvensjonelle avtrykksskjeer (f.eks. metall).

Tiltenkt bruk
Et tynt lag COLTENE Adhesive fungerer som adhesiv mellom 
avtrykksmaterialet og avtrykksskjeen. Det forhindrer at av-
trykksmaterialet løsner fra avtrykksskjeen når den tas ut.

Sammensetning
Hovedkomponent: Polysiloksan

Indikasjoner
Brukes i kombinasjon med medisinsk utstyr.

Kontraindikasjoner
Skal ikke brukes i tilfeller med kjent allergi mot hovedinn-
holdsstoffene i COLTENE Adhesive.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon
• H225 Meget brannfarlig væske og damp.
• H400 Meget giftig for liv i vann.
• P210 Holdes vekk fra varme/gnister/åpen flamme/varme 

overflater. Røyking forbudt.
• P233 Hold beholderen tett lukket.
• P273 Unngå utslipp til miljøet.
• P280 Benytt vernehansker  /  verneklær  /  vernebriller  /  an-

siktsskjerm
• P391 Samle opp spill.
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Inneholder heksametyldisiloksan
Brukes kun i godt ventilert område!
Holdes borte fra tennkilder!
Bruk alltid hansker.
Lukk flasken umiddelbart etter bruk!
COLTENE Adhesive skal kun brukes i pasientens munn når 
dette utføres av spesialisert personell, som f.eks tannlege og 
tannlegeassistent med spesielle kvalifikasjoner. 

Bivirkninger/interaksjoner
Det er ingen kjente skadelige reaksjoner eller bivirkninger for 
pasienter og/eller tannhelsepersonell.

Brukere/pasientgrupper
Skal kun brukes av profesjonelle tannbehandlere. Egnet for 
alle pasientgrupper.

TILTENKT BRUK
Fôr alle avtrykksskjeer med et så tynt lag Coltène Adhesive 
som mulig og la det påførte laget tørke i minst 1 min, eller 
tørk det eventuelt med trykkluft.
Lukk flasken umiddelbart etter bruk!

RENGJØRING OG DESINFEKSJON
Rengjøring av avtrykksskjeer
Avtrykksmaterialet kan tas ut med et stumpt instrument. 
Bløtlegging i kommersielt tilgjengelige universalløsemidler 
eller petroleumseter fører til oppløsning av COLTENE Adhesi-
ve. Disse løsemidlene skal bare brukes i et område med god 
ventilasjon. Avtrykksskjeene kan også rengjøres og sterilise-
res som vanlig. Plastavtrykksskjeer til engangsbruk skal ikke 
rengjøres.

Holdbarhet og oppbevaring
COLTENE Adhesive oppfyller det tiltenkte formålet minst til 
den utløpsdato som er angitt på beholderne, i godt forseglet 

flaske ved temperaturer på 15–23 °C / 59–73 °F og 50 % rela-
tiv luftfuktighet. Holdbarhet etter første åpning: 3 måneder.

Kassering
COLTENE Adhesive kan i små mengder kastes i husholdnings-
avfallet. Spesielle forskrifter kan gjelde i de ulike land

Rapporteringsplikt
Alle alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse med dette 
produktet må umiddelbart rapporteres til produsenten og til 
kompetent myndighet.

Käyttöohjeet FI

Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttämistä.

Tuotekuvaus
COLTENE Adhesive on hammaslääketieteelliseen käyttöön 
tarkoitettu yleisadhesiivi silikonipohjaisille jäljennösmateri-
aaleille. Sitä voidaan käyttää kaikkien perinteisten jäljennös-
lusikoiden (esim. metalli) kanssa.

Suunniteltu käyttö
Ohut kerros COLTENE Adhesive -valmistetta kiinnittää jäljen-
nösmateriaalin jäljennöslusikkaan. Se estää jäljennösmateri-
aalin irtoamisen jäljennöslusikasta lusikan poistamisen aika-
na.

Koostumus
Pääainesosa: polysiloksaani

Käyttöaiheet
Käytetään lääkinnällisten laitteiden kanssa.

Kontraindikaatiot
Älä käytä, jos potilaan tiedetään olevan allerginen COLTENE 
Adhesive -valmisteen pääainesosalle.

Turvaohjeet
• H225 Helposti syttyvä neste ja höyry.
• H400 Erittäin myrkyllistä vesieliöille.
• P210 Suojaa lämmöltä, kuumilta pinnoilta, kipinöiltä, avo-

tulelta ja muilta sytytyslähteiltä. Tupakointi kielletty.
• P233 Säilytä tiiviisti suljettuna.
• P273 Vältettävä päästämistä ympäristöön.
• P280 Käytä suojakäsineitä/suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojain-

ta /kasvosuojainta.
• P391 Valumat on kerättävä.
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Sisältää heksametyylidisiloksaania.
Käytä vain tiloissa, joissa on hyvä ilmanvaihto!
Säilytä poissa sytytyslähteiden lähettyviltä!
Käytä aina käsineitä.
Sulje pullo heti käytön jälkeen!
Ainoastaan koulutettu henkilökunta, kuten hammaslääkärit 
ja koulutetut hammashoitajat saavat käyttää COLTENE Adhe-
sive -valmistetta. 

Sivuvaikutukset sekä yhteisvaikutukset muiden aineiden 
kanssa
Potilailla ja/tai hammashoitohenkilökunnalla ei ole raportoitu 
haitallisia reaktioita tai haittavaikutuksia.

Käyttäjät/potilasryhmät
Valmisteen levittää hammaslääketieteen ammattilainen. So-
pii kaikille potilasryhmille.

ASIANMUKAINEN KÄYTTÖ
Levitä kaikkiin lusikoihin mahdollisimman ohut kerros 
Coltène Adhesive -valmistetta ja anna kuivua vähintään 1 mi-
nuutin ajan tai kuivaa paineilmalla.

Sulje pullo heti käytön jälkeen!

PUHDISTUS JA DESINFIOINTI
Lusikan puhdistus
Jäljennösmateriaali voidaan poistaa tylpällä instrumentilla. 
COLTENE Adhesive irtoaa liottamalla tavallisessa liuotusai-
neessa tai petrolieetterissä. Käytä näitä aineita vain hyvin 
tuuletetuissa tiloissa. Lusikat voidaan puhdistaa ja desinfioida 
normaalisti. Kertakäyttöisiä jäljennöslusikoita ei ole tarkoitus 
puhdistaa.

Säilyvyys ja varastointi
Oikein varastoituna (15–23 C, suhteellinen ilmankosteus 50 
%) COLTENE Adhesive soveltuu tarkoituksenmukaiseen käyt-
töön vähintään pakkaukseen merkittyyn viimeiseen käyttö-
päivään asti. Käyttöikä ensimmäisen avauskerran jälkeen on 3 
kuukautta.

Hävittäminen
Pieniä määriä COLTENE Adhesive -valmistetta voidaan hävit-
tää talousjätteenä. Tästä poikkeavat maakohtaiset määräyk-
set ovat mahdollisia.

Ilmoitusvelvollisuus
Kaikista tämän tuotteen käyttöön liittyvistä vakavista tapah-
tumista on ilmoitettava välittömästi valmistajalle sekä toimi-
valtaiselle viranomaiselle.

Οδηγίες χρήσης EL

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες προσεκτικά πριν από τη χρήση.

Περιγραφή του προϊόντος
Το COLTENE Adhesive είναι ένας γενικής χρήσης συγκολλητι-
κός παράγοντας για αποτυπωτικά υλικά με βάση τη σιλικόνη 
για χρήση στην οδοντιατρική. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
όλα τα συμβατικά δισκάρια αποτύπωσης (π.χ. από μέταλλο).

Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Ένα λεπτό στρώμα COLTENE Adhesive χρησιμεύει ως συγκολ-
λητικό μεταξύ του αποτυπωτικού υλικού και του δισκαρίου 
αποτύπωσης. Αποτρέπει την απόσπαση του αποτυπωτικού 
υλικού από το δισκάριο αποτύπωσης κατά τη διάρκεια της 
αφαίρεσης.

Σύνθεση
Κύριο συστατικό: Πολυσιλοξάνη

Ενδείξεις
Χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊό-
ντα.

Αντένδειξη
Σε περίπτωση γνωστών αλλεργιών στο κύριο συστατικό του 
COLTENE Adhesive, να μη χρησιμοποιείται.

Οδηγίες για την ασφάλεια
• H225 Υγρό και ατμοί πολύ εύφλεκτα.
• H400 Πολύ τοξικό για τους υδρόβιους οργανισμούς.
• P210 Μακριά από θερμότητα, θερμές επιφάνειες, σπινθή-

ρες, γυμνές φλόγες και άλλες πηγές ανάφλεξης. Μην καπνί-
ζετε.

• P233 Να διατηρείται ο περιέκτης ερμητικά κλειστός.
• P273 Να αποφεύγεται η ελευθέρωση στο περιβάλλον.
• P280 Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά εν-

δύματα/μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια/το πρόσω-
πο.

• P391 Μαζέψτε τη χυμένη ποσότητα.
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Περιέχει εξαμεθυλοδισιλοξάνη
Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο σε καλά αεριζόμενους χώρους!

Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από πηγές ανάφλεξης!
Πάντοτε να φοράτε γάντια.
Κλείνετε καλά τη φιάλη αμέσως μετά τη χρήση!
Η χρήση του COLTENE Adhesive μπορεί να πραγματοποιηθεί 
μόνο από ειδικευμένο προσωπικό όπως οδοντίατροι και βοη-
θοί οδοντιάτρου με ειδική κατάρτιση. 

Δευτερεύουσες αντιδράσεις / Αλληλεπιδράσεις
Δεν έχουν γίνει γνωστές ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις ή παρε-
νέργειες στους ασθενείς ή/και στο οδοντιατρικό προσωπικό.

Χρήστες / ομάδες ασθενών
Η εφαρμογή πραγματοποιείται από επαγγελματίες οδοντιά-
τρους. Κατάλληλο για όλες τις ομάδες ασθενών.

ΣΩΣΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Επαλείψτε όλα τα δισκάρια με ένα πολύ λεπτό στρώμα του 
συγκολλητικού παράγοντα Coltène Adhesive και αφήστε τα 
να στεγνώσουν το ελάχιστο 1 λεπτό ή φυσήξτε τα με την αε-
ροσύριγγα.
Κλείνετε καλά τη φιάλη αμέσως μετά τη χρήση!

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΎΜΑΝΣΗ
Καθαρισμός των δισκαρίων
Το αποτυπωτικό υλικό μπορεί να απομακρυνθεί με ένα αμβλύ 
εργαλείο. Τα ίχνη του COLTENE Adhesive μπορούν να απομα-
κρυνθούν εμβαπτίζοντας τα δισκάρια σε ένα γενικής χρήσης 
διαλυτικό του εμπορίου ή σε πετρελαϊκό αιθέρα. Τα διαλυτικά 
αυτά πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο σε καλά αεριζόμε-
νους χώρους. Τα δισκάρια μπορούν να καθαριστούν και να 
απολυμανθούν κατά τη συνήθη διαδικασία. Τα πλαστικά δι-
σκάρια αποτύπωσης μίας χρήσης δεν προβλέπεται να καθα-
ρίζονται.

Διάρκεια ζωής και φύλαξη
Το COLTENE Adhesive εκπληρώνει τους προτεινόμενους γι' 
αυτό σκοπούς τουλάχιστον μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξης που 
αναγράφεται στους περιέκτες, εφόσον η φιάλη είναι καλά 
κλεισμένη και διατηρείται σε θερμοκρασία 15 - 23 °C και σχε-
τική υγρασία  50%. Διάρκεια ζωής μετά το πρώτο άνοιγμα: 
3 μήνες.

Απόρριψη
Το COLTENE Adhesive μπορεί να απορριφθεί σε μικρές ποσό-
τητες μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Ενδέχεται να ισχύουν 
κανονισμοί ειδικά για τη χώρα

Ύποχρέωση αναφοράς
Όλα τα σοβαρά περιστατικά σε σχέση με αυτό το προϊόν 
πρέπει να αναφέρονται αμέσως στον κατασκευαστή καθώς 
και στην αρμόδια αρχή.

Instrucţiuni de utilizare RO

Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile înainte de a utiliza 
produsul.

Descrierea produsului
COLTÈNE Adhesive este un adeziv universal pentru materiale 
de amprentă pe bază de silicon, pentru utilizare în stomatolo-
gie. Acesta poate fi utilizat pentru orice linguri de amprentă 
convenționale (de exemplu, metal).

Destinația de utilizare
Un strat subțire de COLTENE Adhesive acționează ca un 
adeziv între materialul de amprentă și lingura de amprentă. 
Acesta împiedică detașarea materialului de amprentă de pe 
lingura de amprentă în timpul îndepărtării.

Compoziție
Component principal: polisiloxan

Indicații
Utilizat în combinație cu dispozitive medicale.

Contraindicații
Nu utilizați în cazul alergiilor cunoscute la ingredientul princi-
pal al COLTENE Adhesive.



Adhesive 
Instrucțiuni referitoare la siguranță
• H225 Lichid și vapori foarte inflamabili.
• H400 Foarte toxic pentru mediul acvatic.
• P210 A se păstra departe de surse de căldură, suprafețe 

fierbinți, scântei, flăcări și alte surse de aprindere. Fumatul 
interzis.

• P233 Păstrați recipientul închis etanș.
• P273 Evitați dispersarea în mediu.
• P280 Purtați mănuși de protecție/îmbrăcăminte de protec-

ție/echipament de protecție a ochilor/ echipament de pro-
tecție a feței

• P391 Colectați scurgerile de produs.
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Conține hexametildisiloxan
Utilizați numai în zone bine ventilate!
Feriți de sursele de aprindere!
Purtați întotdeauna mănuși.
Închideți flaconul imediat după utilizare!
Utilizarea COLTENE Adhesive poate fi efectuată numai de 
personal specializat, cum sunt medicii stomatologi și asitenții 
stomatologi cu calificări speciale. 

Efecte secundare/Interacțiuni
Până în prezent nu se cunosc reacții nocive sau efecte secun-
dare la pacienți și/sau la personalul stomatologic.

Grupuri de utilizatori/pacienți
Produsul va fi aplicat de profesioniști în stomatologie. Adec-
vat pentru toate grupele de pacienți.

UTILIZAREA ADECVATĂ
Tapetați toate lingurile un strat cât mai subțire de Coltene 
Adhesive și lăsați stratul aplicat să se usuce timp de cel puțin 
1 min sau uscați-l cu aer comprimat.
Închideți flaconul imediat după utilizare!

CURĂȚAREA ȘI DEZINFECTAREA
Curățarea lingurilor
Materialul de amprentă poate fi îndepărtat cu un instrument 
bont. Înmuierea într-un solvent universal din comerț sau în 
eter de petrol va dizolva adezivul COLTENE. Acești solvenți se 
utilizează numai într-o zonă bine ventilată. Lingurile pot fi 
curățate și dezinfectate ca de obicei. Lingurile de amprentă 
din plastic de unică folosință nu se curăță.

Termen de valabilitate și depozitare
COLTENE Adhesive îndeplinește scopul pentru care este des-
tinat cel puțin până la data expirării, care este înscrisă pe reci-
piente, într-un flacon bine sigilat, la temperaturi de 
15–23°C/59–73°F și la o umiditate relativă a aerului de 50%. 
Termen de valabilitate după prima deschidere: 3 luni.

Eliminarea
COLTENE Adhesive în cantități mici poate fi eliminat împreu-
nă cu deșeurile menajere. Este posibil să existe regulamente 
speciale, specifice țării respective, care să se aplice.

Obligația de raportare
Toate incidentele grave care apar în legătură cu acest produs 
trebuie să fie raportate imediat producătorului și autorității 
competente.

Instrukcja zastosowania PL

Przed użyciem należy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcję 
użycia.

Opis produktu
COLTENE Adhesive jest uniwersalnym materiałem adhezyj-
nym do silikonowych mas wyciskowych do stosowania w sto-
matologii. Można go stosować do wszystkich konwencjonal-
nych łyżek wyciskowych (np. metalowych).

Przeznaczenie
Cienka warstwa COLTENE Adhesive służy jako materiał adhe-
zyjny między masą wyciskową a łyżką wyciskową. Zapobiega 
odłączeniu się masy wyciskowej od łyżki wyciskowej podczas 
wyjmowania.

Skład
Główny składnik: polisiloksan

Wskazania
Stosowanie w połączeniu z wyrobami medycznymi.

Przeciwwskazanie
Nie stosować w przypadku stwierdzonych alergii na główny 
składnik produktu COLTENE Adhesive.

Instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
• H225 Wysoce łatwopalna ciecz i para.
• H400 Działa bardzo toksycznie na organizmy wodne.
• P210 Przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła, gorących po-

wierzchni, źródeł iskrzenia, otwartego ognia i innych źródeł 
zapłonu. Nie palić.

• P233 Przechowywać pojemnik szczelnie zamknięty.
• P273 Unikać uwolnienia do środowiska.
• P280 Stosować rękawice ochronne/odzież ochronną/

ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy
• P391 Zebrać wyciek.
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Zawiera heksametylodisiloksan
Stosować wyłącznie w dobrze wentylowanych pomieszcze-
niach!
Przechowywać z dala od źródeł zapłonu!
Należy zawsze nosić rękawiczki.
Natychmiast po użyciu zamknąć butelkę!
Stosowanie produktu COLTENE Adhesive w jamie ustnej pa-
cjenta może być przeprowadzane wyłącznie przez personel 
fachowy, taki jak lekarze dentyści i  asystenci dentystyczni 
o specjalnych kwalifikacjach. 

Działania niepożądane / Oddziaływanie z innymi 
środkami
Nie stwierdzono szkodliwego działania ani efektów ubocz-
nych u pacjentów i (lub) personelu stomatologicznego.

Użytkownicy / grupy pacjentów
Stosowanie przez fachowy personel stomatologiczny. Pro-
dukt odpowiedni dla wszystkich grup pacjentów.

PRAWIDŁOWE UŻYCIE
Nałożyć na wszelkiego rodzaju łyżki jak najcieńszą warstwę 
Coltène Adhesive i odczekać przez co najmniej 1 minutę, aż 
naniesiona warstwa wyschnie, lub wysuszyć sprężonym po-
wietrzem.
Natychmiast po użyciu zamknąć butelkę!

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA
Czyszczenie łyżek wyciskowych
Masę wyciskową można usunąć za pomocą tępego instru-
mentu. Moczenie w uniwersalnym, dostępnym w handlu roz-
puszczalniku lub roztworze naftowym spowoduje rozpusz-

czenie COLTENE Adhesive. Rozpuszczalniki należy stosować 
wyłącznie w dobrze wentylowanych pomieszczeniach. Łyżki 
można czyścić i dezynfekować w normalny sposób. Jednora-
zowe plastikowe łyżki wyciskowe nie są przeznaczone do 
czyszczenia.

Okres przydatności do użycia i przechowywanie
COLTENE Adhesive można używać zgodnie z przeznaczeniem 
co najmniej do terminu ważności podanego na opakowa-
niach, jeśli jest on przechowywany w  szczelnie zamkniętej 
butelce w temperaturze 15–23°C / 59–73°F i przy wilgotności 
względnej powietrza 50%. Okres przydatności do użycia po 
pierwszym otwarciu: 3 miesiące.

Utylizacja
COLTENE Adhesive można usuwać w małych ilościach razem 
z odpadami domowymi. Zastosowanie mogą mieć specjalne 
przepisy krajowe

Obowiązek zgłaszania
Wszystkie poważne incydenty występujące w  powiązaniu 
z niniejszym produktem należy zgłaszać niezwłocznie produ-
centowi oraz właściwemu urzędowi.

Naudojimo instrukcija LT

Prieš naudodami atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas.

Gaminio aprašas
„COLTENE Adhesive“ yra universalūs silikoninių atspaudų kli-
jai, skirti naudoti odontologijoje. Šiuos klijus galima naudoti 
su visais įprastais atspaudų šaukštais (pvz., metaliniais).

Paskirtis
Plonas „COLTENE Adhesive“ sluoksnis naudojamas kaip klijai 
tarp atspaudo medžiagos ir šaukšto. Jis neleidžia atsiskirti at-
spaudo medžiagai nuo šaukšto jį ištraukiant iš burnos.

Sudėtis
Pagrindinė medžiaga: polisiloksanas

Indikacijos
Skirta naudoti kartu su medicinos priemonėmis.

Kontraindikacijos
Nenaudokite, jei žinoma, kad pacientas alergiškas pagrindi-
nei „COLTENE Adhesive“ medžiagai.

Saugos instrukcijos
• H225 Labai degūs skystis ir garai.
• H400 Labai toksiška vandens organizmams.
• P210 Laikyti atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių, karštų paviršių, 

žiežirbų, atviros liepsnos arba kitų degimo šaltinių. Nerūky-
ti.

• P233 Talpyklą laikyti sandariai uždarytą.
• P273 Saugoti, kad nepatektų į aplinką.
• P280 Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines / dėvėti apsauginius dra-

bužius / naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos priemones.
• P391 Surinkti ištekėjusią medžiagą.
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Sudėtyje yra heksametildisiloksano.
Naudoti tik gerai vėdinamose patalpose!
Laikyti atokiai nuo uždegimo šaltinių!
Visada mūvėkite pirštines.
Panaudoję nedelsdami užkimškite buteliuką!
„COLTENE Adhesive“ paciento burnoje gali naudoti tik kvalifi-

kuoti darbuotojai, pvz., odontologai ir odontologų asistentai. 

Šalutinis poveikis / sąveikos
Nėra žinoma apie žalingas reakcijas ar antrinį poveikį pacien-
tams ir (arba) odontologijos specialistams.

Naudotojai / tikslinės pacientų grupės
Skirta naudoti odontologijos specialistams. Tinkama visoms 
pacientų grupėms.

TINKAMAS NAUDOJIMAS
Padenkite visus šaukštus kuo plonesniu „Coltène Adhesive“ 
klijų sluoksniu ir palikite išdžiūti bent 1 min. arba išdžiovinkite 
suslėgtojo oro srove.
Panaudoję nedelsdami užkimškite buteliuką!

VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKAVIMAS
Šaukštų valymas
Atspaudą galima išimti buku instrumentu. Pamerkus į univer-
salų rinkoje parduodamą tirpiklį arba petroleterį, „COLTENE 
Adhesive“ klijai ištirps. Šiuos tirpiklius galima naudoti tik gerai 
vėdinamose patalpose. Šaukštus galima valyti ir dezinfekuoti 
įprastu būdu. Vienkartiniai plastikiniai atspaudų šaukštai nėra 
valomi.

Tinkamumo naudoti laikas ir laikymas
„COLTENE Adhesive“ galima naudoti pagal paskirtį bent iki 
galiojimo laiko, pažymėto ant indelių, pabaigos laikant san-
dariame buteliuke 15–23 °C / 59–73 °F temperatūroje, esant 
50 % santykinei oro drėgmei. Tinkamumo naudoti laikas pir-
mą kartą atidarius: 3 mėnesiai.

Utilizavimas
Nedidelius „COLTENE Adhesive“ kiekius galima utilizuoti kartu 
su buitinėmis atliekomis. Konkrečiose šalyse gali būti taiko-
mos specialios taisyklės.

Įpareigojimas pranešti
Apie visus rimtus incidentus, susijusius su šiuo gaminiu, būti-
na nedelsiant pranešti gamintojui ir kompetentingai instituci-
jai.

Návod k použití CS

Před použitím výrobku si pečlivě přečtěte návod 
k použití.

Popis výrobku
COLTENE Adhesive je univerzální adhezivum pro otiskovací 
materiály na bázi silikonu k použití v zubním lékařství. Lze ho 
používat se všemi běžnými otiskovacími lžícemi (např. kovo-
vými).

Účel použití
Tenká vrstva adheziva COLTENE Adhesive se používá jako ad-
hezivum mezi otiskovacím materiálem a  lžící. Zamezí se tak 
oddělení otiskovacího materiálu ze lžíce při vyjímání z ústní 
dutiny.

Složení
Hlavní složka: polysiloxan

Indikace
Používá se v kombinaci se zdravotnickými prostředky.

Kontraindikace
Adhezivum COLTENE Adhesive nepoužívejte v  případě zná-
mé alergie na jeho hlavní složku.

Bezpečnostní pokyny
• H225 Vysoce hořlavá kapalina a páry.
• H400 Vysoce toxický pro vodní organismy.

• P210 Chraňte před teplem, horkými povrchy, jiskrami, ote-
vřeným ohněm a jinými zdroji zapálení. Zákaz kouření.

• P233 Uchovávejte obal těsně uzavřený.
• P273 Zabraňte uvolnění do životního prostředí.
• P280 Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/

ochranné brýle/obličejový štít.
• P391 Uniklý produkt seberte.
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Obsahuje hexamethyldisiloxan.
Používejte pouze v dobře větraných prostorách!
Uchovávejte mimo zdrojů vznícení!
Vždy používejte rukavice.
Po použití ihned uzavřete lahvičku!
Adhezivum COLTENE Adhesive smí v  pacientových ústech 
používat pouze odborný personál, jako jsou zubní lékaři 
a stomatologičtí asistenti se speciální kvalifikací. 

Nežádoucí účinky / interakce
Nejsou známy žádné škodlivé reakce nebo vedlejší účinky na 
pacienty a/nebo personál zubní ordinace.

Uživatelé / skupiny pacientů
Aplikaci provádí stomatologičtí odborníci. Vhodné pro všech-
ny skupiny pacientů.

SPRÁVNÉ POUŽITÍ
Potřete všechny otiskovací lžíce co nejtenčí vrstvou adheziva 
COLTENE Adhesive a nechte nanesenou vrstvu schnout nej-
méně 1 minutu nebo ji osušte stlačeným vzduchem.
Po použití ihned uzavřete lahvičku!

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE
Čištění otiskovacích lžic
Otiskovací materiál lze odstranit tupým nástrojem. Namočení 
v  univerzálním komerčním rozpouštědle nebo v  petroleji 
rozpustí adhezivum COLTENE Adhesive. Tato rozpouštědla se 
smí používat pouze v dobře větraných prostorách. Otiskovací 
lžíce lze čistit a dezinfikovat obvyklým způsobem. Jednorázo-
vé plastové otiskovací lžíce nejsou určeny k čištění.

Doba použitelnosti a uchovávání
COLTENE Adhesive splňuje stanovené požadavky nejméně 
do vypršení doby použitelnosti, která je uvedena na obalech, 
a to při skladování v dobře utěsněné lahvičce při teplotě 15–
23 °C / 59–73 °F a 50% relativní vlhkosti vzduchu. Doba použi-
telnosti po prvním otevření: 3 měsíce

Likvidace
COLTENE Adhesive lze v  malých množstvích likvidovat spo-
lečně s komunálním odpadem. Mohou platit zvláštní národní 
předpisy.

Oznamovací povinnost
Veškeré závažné příhody, k  nimž dojde v  souvislosti s  tímto 
výrobkem, je nutno neprodleně nahlásit výrobci a příslušné-
mu úřadu.

Használati utasítások HU

Használat előtt olvassa el figyelmesen az utasításokat.

A termék leírása
A COLTENE Adhesive a fogászatban használatos, szilikon ala-
pú lenyomatanyagok univerzális ragasztószere. Minden ha-
gyományos lenyomatkanálhoz (pl. fém) használható.

Felhasználási terület
A COLTENE Adhesive vékony rétege ragasztószerként szolgál 
a lenyomatanyag és a lenyomatkanál között. Megakadályoz-
za, hogy a lenyomatanyag leváljon a lenyomatkanálról eltá-
volítás közben.

Összetétel
Fő összetevő: polisziloxán

Javallatok
Orvostechnikai eszközökkel együtt használandó.

Ellenjavallatok
A COLTENE Adhesive fő összetevőjével szembeni ismert aller-
gia esetén ne használja.

Biztonsági utasítások
• H225 Fokozottan tűzveszélyes folyadék és gőz.
• H400 Nagyon mérgező a vízi élővilágra.
• P210 Hőtől, forró felületektől, szikrától, nyílt lángtól és más 

gyújtóforrástól távol tartandó. Tilos a dohányzás.
• P233 Az edény szorosan lezárva tartandó.
• P273 Kerülni kell az anyagnak a környezetbe való kijutását.
• P280 Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő használa-

ta kötelező.
• P391 A kiömlött anyagot össze kell gyűjteni.
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Hexametil-disziloxánt tartalmaz
Kizárólag jól szellőző helyeken használható!
Gyújtóforrástól távol tartandó!
Mindig viseljen kesztyűt.
Használat után azonnal zárja le a flakont!
A COLTENE Adhesive anyagot kizárólag olyan szakképzett 
személyek használhatják, akik erre vonatkozóan speciális ké-
pesítéssel rendelkeznek (pl. fogorvosok és fogászati asszisz-
tensek). 

Mellékhatások és kölcsönhatások
A páciensekre és/vagy a fogászati szakszemélyzetre gyakorolt 
káros hatások és másodlagos hatások nem ismertek.

Felhasználók/pácienscsoportok
Az alkalmazást fogászati szakemberek végezhetik. Minden 
pácienscsoport számára megfelelő.

MEGFELELŐ HASZNÁLAT
Béleljen ki minden lenyomatkanalat a lehető legvékonyab-
ban Coltène Adhesive ragasztóval, és hagyja a felvitt réteget 
legalább 1 percig száradni, vagy szárítsa meg sűrített levegő-
vel.
Használat után azonnal zárja le a flakont!

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS
A lenyomatkanalak tisztítása
A lenyomatanyag tompa eszközzel távolítható el. A COLTENE 
Adhesive kereskedelmi forgalomban kapható univerzális ol-
dószerben vagy petróleumban történő áztatással oldható fel. 
Ezek az oldószerek csak jól szellőző helyen használhatók. A 
lenyomatkanalak a szokásos módon tisztíthatók és fertőtle-
níthetők. Az eldobható műanyag lenyomatkanalak nem tisz-
títhatók.

Lejárati idő és tárolás
Jól záródó flakonban, 15–23 °C-os / 59–73 °F-os hőmérsékle-
ten és 50%-os relatív páratartalom mellett történő tárolás 
esetén a COLTENE Adhesive legalább a tartályokon feltünte-
tett lejárati időig megfelel a rendeltetésének. Minőségét 
megőrzi az első kinyitást követően 3 hónapig.

Ártalmatlanítás
A COLTENE Adhesive kis mennyiségben a háztartási hulladé-
kokkal együtt ártalmatlanítható. Előfordulhat, hogy az adott 
országban speciális előírások vannak érvényben.

Jelentési kötelezettség
A termékkel kapcsolatban felmerülő összes súlyos váratlan 
eseményt haladéktalanul jelenteni kell a gyártónak, valamint 
az illetékes hatóságnak.

Указания за употреба BG

Моля, прочетете внимателно инструкциите за употре-
ба, преди да използвате продукта.

Описание на продукта
COLTENE Adhesive представлява универсален адхезив за 
стоматологични отпечатъчни материали на базата на си-
ликон. Той може да се използва за всички конвенционал-
ни отпечатъчни лъжици (напр. от метал).

Предназначение
Тънък слой COLTENE Adhesive служи като адхезив между 
отпечатъчния материал и отпечатъчната лъжица. Той 
предотвратява отделяне на отпечатъчния материал от от-
печатъчната лъжица по време на изваждане.

Състав
Основен компонент: полисилоксан

Показания
Използва се в комбинация с медицински изделия.

Противопоказания
Не използвайте в случай на известни алергии към основ-
ния компонент на COLTENE Adhesive.

Инструкции за безопасност
• H225 Силно запалими течност и пари.
• H400 Силно токсичен за водните организми.
• P210 Да се пази от топлина, нагорещени повърхности, 

искри, открит пламък, и други източници на запалване. 
Тютюнопушенето забранено.

• P233 Съдът да се съхранява плътно затворен.
• P273 Да се избягва изпускане в околната среда.
• P280 Използвайте предпазни ръкавици/предпазно об-

лекло/предпазни очила/предпазна маска за лице.
• P391 Съберете разлятото.
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Съдържа хексаметилдисилоксан
Използвайте само в добре проветриви помещения!
Съхранявайте далеч от източници на запалване!
Винаги носете ръкавици.
След употреба незабавно затворете флакона!
COLTENE Adhesive трябва да се използва само от специа-
лизиран персонал, като стоматолози и дентални асистен-
ти със специални квалификации. 

Нежелани реакции/Взаимодействия
Не са известни вредни реакции или вторични ефекти при 
пациенти и/или персонал в стоматологични кабинети.

Потребители/Групи пациенти
За употреба от професионални стоматолози. Подходящ за 
всички групи пациенти.

ПРАВИЛНА УПОТРЕБА
Нанесете възможно най-тънък слой Coltène Adhesive вър-
ху лъжицата и го оставете да изсъхне в продължение на 
минимум 1 min или го изсушете със сгъстен въздух.
След употреба незабавно затворете флакона!

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
Почистване на лъжиците
Отпечатъчният материал може да се извади от лъжицата 
посредством тъп инструмент. COLTENE Adhesive се разтва-
ря чрез накисване в обикновен универсален разтворител 
или петролен етер. Тези разтворители трябва да се из-

ползват само в добре проветриви помещения. Лъжиците 
могат да се почистват и дезинфекцират както обикновено. 
Пластмасовите отпечатъчни лъжици за еднократна упо-
треба не подлежат на почистване.

Срок на годност и съхранение
COLTENE Adhesive изпълнява предназначението си мини-
мум до изтичане на срока на годност, посочен върху кон-
тейнерите, при съхранение в плътно затворен флакон при 
температура 15 – 23 °C/59 – 73 °F и 50 % относителна 
влажност на въздуха. Срок на годност след първото отва-
ряне: 3 месеца.

Предаване за отпадъци
Малки количества COLTENE Adhesive могат да се изхвър-
лят с битовите отпадъци. Възможно е да важат специални, 
специфични за страната разпоредби

Задължение за докладване
Всички сериозни инциденти, възникнали във връзка с на-
стоящото изделие, трябва да се съобщават незабавно на 
производителя, както и на компетентния орган.

Lietošanas instrukcija LV

Pirms lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet lietošanas instrukcijas.

Izstrādājuma apraksts
Coltène Adhesive ir universāls zobārstniecībā izmantojams 
silikona nospiedumu veidošanas materiāls. To var izmantot 
visām parastajām nospiedumu veidošanas karotēm (piemē-
ram, metāla).

Paredzētais lietojums
Plāns COLTENE Adhesive slānis ir izmantojams kā adhezīvs 
materiāls starp nospieduma veidošanas materiālu un nospie-
duma veidošanas karoti. Tas novērš nospieduma veidošanas 
materiāla atdalīšanos no nospieduma veidošanas karotes iz-
ņemšanas laikā.

Sastāvs
Galvenā sastāvdaļa: polisiloksāns

Indikācijas
Izmanto kopā ar medicīnas ierīcēm.

Kontrindikācijas
Nelietot, ja ir zināma alerģiska reakcija uz COLTENE Adhesive 
galveno sastāvdaļu.

Drošības instrukcijas
• H225 Viegli uzliesmojošs šķidrums un tvaiki.
• H400 Ļoti toksisks ūdens organismiem.
• P210 Sargāt no karstuma, karstām virsmām, dzirkstelēm, 

atklātas uguns un citiem aizdegšanās avotiem. Nesmēķēt.
• P233 Tvertni stingri noslēgt.
• P273 Izvairīties no izplatīšanas apkārtējā vidē.
• P280 Izmantot aizsargcimdus / aizsargdrēbes / acu aizsar-

gus / sejas aizsargus.
• P391 Savākt izšļakstīto šķidrumu.
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Satur heksametildisiloksānu.
Lietot tikai labi vēdinātās telpās.
Sargāt no aizdegšanās avotiem.
Vienmēr lietojiet cimdus.
Uzreiz pēc lietošanas aizveriet pudeli.
COLTENE Adhesive drīkst lietot tikai īpaši apmācīts personāls, 
piemēram, zobārsti un zobārstu asistenti ar atbilstošu kvalifi-
kāciju. 

Blakusparādības / mijiedarbība ar citām vielām
Nav konstatēta kaitīga ietekme vai blakus iedarbība uz pa-
cientiem un/vai zobārstniecības darbiniekiem.

Lietotāji / pacientu mērķa grupas
Lieto zobārstniecības speciālisti. Piemērots visām pacientu 
grupām.

PAREIZA LIETOŠANA
Izklājiet visas karotes ar iespējami plānu Coltène Adhesive 
materiāla slāni un ļaujiet uzklātajam slānim nožūt vismaz 
1 min. vai nožāvējiet to ar saspiestu gaisu.
Uzreiz pēc lietošanas aizveriet pudeli.

TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA
Karošu tīrīšana
Nospieduma materiālu var notīrīt ar instrumentu ar strupu 
galu. COLTENE Adhesive materiālu var izšķīdināt, iegremdējot 
universālā šķīdinātājā vai petrolēterī. Šķīdinātājus drīkst lietot 
tikai labi vēdinātās telpās. Karotes var tīrīt un dezinficēt, iz-
mantojot ierasto metodi. Vienreizlietojamās plastmasas no-
spiedumu veidošanas karotes nav paredzēts tīrīt.

Uzglabāšana un derīguma termiņš
COLTENE Adhesive materiāls ir piemērots lietošanai vismaz 
līdz derīguma termiņa beigām, kas ir norādīts uz tvertnēm, ja 
tas tiek glabāts cieši noslēgtā pudelē šādos apstākļos: tempe-
ratūra 15–23 °C / 59–73 °F, relatīvais gaisa mitrums 50 %. Uz-
glabāšanas laiks pēc pirmās atvēršanas reizes: 3 mēneši.

Utilizācija
COLTENE Adhesive nelielos daudzumos var izmest sadzīves 
atkritumos. Var būt spēkā īpaši valstu noteikumi.

Ziņošanas pienākums
Par visiem nopietniem atgadījumiem, kas saistīti ar šo pro-
duktu, nekavējoties jāziņo ražotājam, kā arī atbildīgajai iestā-
dei.

Kullanma talimatı TR

Kullanmadan önce talimatları dikkatle okuyun.

Tanım
COLTENE Adhesive, silikon bazlı dental ölçü maddeleri için 
üniversal bir adeziftir. Tüm geleneksel ölçü kaşıkları (örneğin 
metal) için kullanılabilir.

Kullanım amacı
İnce bir COLTENE Adhesive katmanı, ölçü maddesi ile ölçü 
kaşığı arasında bir adezif işlevi görür. Çıkarma sırasında ölçü 
maddesinin ölçü kaşığından ayrılmasını engeller.

Bileşimi
Ana bileşen: Polisiloksan

Endikasyonlar
Tıbbi cihazlarla birlikte kullanılır.

Kontrendikasyonlar
COLTENE Adhesive ana içeriklerine karşı bilinen bir alerji varsa 
kullanmayın.

Güvenlik talimatları
• H225 Kolay alevlenir sıvı ve buhar.
• H400 Sucul ortamda çok toksiktir.
• P210 Isıdan/kıvılcımdan/alevden/sıcak yüzeylerden uzak 

tutun. Sigara içilmez.
• P233 Kabı sıkıca kapalı tutun.
• P273 Çevreye verilmesinden kaçının.
• P280 Koruyucu eldiven / koruyucu kıyafet / göz koruyu-

cu / yüz koruyucu kullanın
• P391 Döküntüleri toplayın.
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Heksametildisiloksan içerir
Sadece iyi havalandırılan alanlarda kullanın!
Tutuşturma kaynaklarından uzak tutun!

Daima eldiven kullanın.
Kullanımdan sonra şişeyi hemen kapatın!
COLTENE Adhesive'in hasta ağzında kullanımı ancak özel eği-
tim almış dental asistanlar ve diş hekimleri gibi uzman perso-
nel tarafından gerçekleştirilebilir. 

Yan etkiler / Etkileşimler
Hastalar ve / veya dental personel üzerinde bilinen herhangi 
bir zararlı reaksiyon ya da sekonder etkisi yoktur.

Kullanıcılar / Hasta grupları
Diş hekimleri tarafından uygulanmak içindir. Tüm hasta grup-
ları için uygundur.

DOĞRU KULLANIM
Tüm kaşıklara mümkün olduğunca ince bir Coltène Adhesive 
katmanı uygulayın ve uygulanan katmanın en az 1 dakika ku-
rumasını bekleyin veya basınçlı havayla kurutun.
Kullanımdan sonra şişeyi hemen kapatın!

TEMIZLIK & DEZENFEKSIYON
Kaşığın temizlenmesi
Ölçü maddesi küt bir aletle çıkarılabilir. Üniversal bir ticari çö-
zücünün veya petrol eterinin içine konulduğunda, COLTENE 
Adhesive çözülür. Bu çözücü maddeler sadece iyi havalandırı-
lan bir odada kullanılmalıdır. Kaşık her zamanki gibi temizle-
nebilir ve dezenfekte edilebilir. Tek kullanımlık plastik ölçü 
kaşıkları temizlenmeye uygun değildir.

Raf ömrü ve depolama
COLTENE Adhesive, en az ambalajın üzerinde belirtilen son 
kullanma tarihine kadar, sızdırmaz şekilde kapatılmış şişeler-
de 15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F sıcaklık ve %50 bağıl nem ortamında 
amaçlanan kullanımını yerine getirir. Açıldıktan sonra raf öm-
rü: 3 ay.

Imha
COLTENE Adhesive küçük miktarlarda olduğunda evsel atık-
larla birlikte imha edilebilir. Ülkeye özgü özel düzenlemeler 
mevcut olabilir

Bildirim yükümlülüğü
Bu ürünle bağlantılı olarak ortaya çıkan tüm ciddi olaylar der-
hal üreticiye ve yetkili makama bildirilmelidir.

Upute za upotrebu HR

Prije korištenja ovog proizvoda pažljivo pročitajte upute 
za upotrebu.

Opis proizvoda
COLTENE Adhesive je univerzalni adheziv za otisne materijale 
na bazi silikona za primjenu u stomatologiji. Može se primije-
niti za sve konvencionalne otisne žlice (npr. metalne).

Namijenjena upotreba
Tanak sloj materijala COLTENE Adhesive služi kao adheziv iz-
među otisnog materijala i otisne žlice. Tijekom uklanjanja 
sprječava odvajanje otisnog materijala s otisne žlice.

Sastav
Glavna komponenta: polisiloksan

Indikacije
Za primjenu u kombinaciji s medicinskim proizvodima.

Kontraindikacija
U slučaju poznatih alergija na glavni sastojak materijala 
COLTENE Adhesive, ne upotrebljavati.

Sigurnosne upute
• H225 Lako zapaljiva tekućina i para.
• H400 Vrlo otrovno za vodeni okoliš.
• P210 Čuvati odvojeno od topline, vrućih površina, iskri, 

otvorenih plamena i ostalih izvora paljenja. Ne pušiti.
• P233 Čuvati u dobro zatvorenom spremniku.
• P273 Izbjegavati ispuštanje u okoliš.
• P280 Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitno odijelo/zaštitu za 

oči/zaštitu za lice.

• P391 Sakupiti proliveno/rasuto.
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Sadrži heksametildisiloksan.
Koristiti samo u dobro ventiliranim prostorijama!
Držati dalje od izvora paljenja!
Uvijek nositi rukavice.
Zatvoriti bocu odmah nakon upotrebe!
Materijal COLTENE Adhesive smije primjenjivati samo stručno 
osoblje poput stomatologa i stomatoloških asistenata sa 
specijalnim kvalifikacijama. 

Nuspojave/interakcije
Nisu poznate štetne reakcije ili sekundarni učinci na pacijenti-
ma i/ili stomatološkom osoblju.

Korisnici / skupine pacijenata
Nanošenje provode stomatološki radnici. Prikladno za sve 
skupine pacijenata.

ISPRAVNA PRIMJENA
Na sve otisne žlice nanijeti što je moguće tanji sloj adheziva 
Coltène Adhesive i pustiti da se naneseni sloj suši najmanje 1 
min ili ga osušiti komprimiranim zrakom.
Zatvoriti bocu odmah nakon upotrebe!

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA
Čišćenje otisnih žlica
Otisni materijal se može ukloniti tupim instrumentom. Ura-
njanje u univerzalno komercijalno otapalo ili petroleter otopit 
će COLTENE Adhesive. Ova se otapala smiju koristiti samo u 
dobro ventiliranim prostorijama. Otisne žlice mogu se očistiti 
i dezinficirati na uobičajen način. Jednokratne plastične oti-
sne žlice ne treba čistiti.

Rok valjanosti i čuvanje
COLTENE Adhesive ispunjava namijenjenu svrhu najmanje do 
isteka roka valjanosti navedenog na spremnicima, ako se 
materijal nalazi u dobro zatvorenoj boci, na temperaturama 
15 – 23 °C / 59 – 73 °F i relativnoj vlažnosti zraka od 50 %. Vrije-
me korištenja nakon prvog otvaranja: 3 mjeseca.

Zbrinjavanje
COLTENE Adhesive se u malim količinama može zbrinuti u 
kućni otpad. U pojedinim državama mogu vrijediti specijalni 
propisi.

Obaveza prijavljivanja
Svi ozbiljni incidenti koji se jave u vezi s primjenom ovog 
proizvoda moraju se odmah prijaviti proizvođaču i ovlašte-
nom tijelu.

Coltène/Whaledent AG 
Feldwiesenstrasse 20
9450 Altstätten/Switzerland
T +41 71 757 5300
F +41 71 757 5301
info.ch@coltene.com

Glossary

Consult instructions for use

Keep away from sun light

Temperature limitation

Notified body registration number
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Legal manufacturer
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Expiry date

For SDS see 
www.coltene.com


